

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION
FOUNDATION, INC. and JOHN ROE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JUDGE WAYNE MACK in his personal
capacity and in his official judicial capacity
on behalf of the State of Texas,

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

CASE NO. 4:19-cv-1934

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

SAMUEL T. GROVER
S.D. Tex. Bar No. 3050690
Counsel of Record
ELIZABETH CAVELL
Wis. State Bar No. 1089353
Admitted Pro Hac Vice
FREEDOM FROM RELIGION
FOUNDATION, INC.
P. O. Box 750
Madison, WI 53701
Telephone: 608-256-8900
Telecopier: 608-204-0422
sgrover@ffrf.org / ecavell@ffrf.org

AYESHA KHAN
D.C. Bar No. 426836
Admitted Pro Hac Vice
ROCK CREEK LAW, LLC
5309 Burling Terrace
Bethesda, MD 20814
Telephone: 301-246-0346

December 18, 2020

COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFFS

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS2

SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD.....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

I. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Pursue Their Claims.3

II. Judge Mack’s Courtroom-Prayer Practice Is Unconstitutionally Coercive.4

**A. A majority of the Justices in Town of Greece expressed the view that
 courtroom prayer runs afoul of the coercion test.....5**

B. Courtrooms are inherently coercive.6

**C. Various dynamics in Judge Mack’s courtroom exacerbate the coercive
 pressures faced by audience members beyond those present in a normal
 courtroom setting..... 10**

**III. Judge Mack’s Courtroom-Prayer Practice Was and Is Undertaken with a Primarily
Religious Purpose. 16**

**IV. Judge Mack’s Courtroom-Prayer Practice Has a Primarily Religious Effect and
Endorses Religion. 21**

V. Judge Mack’s Courtroom-Prayer Practice Cannot Be Justified by Resort to History. .27

CONCLUSION29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Humanist Ass’n v. McCarty</i> , 851 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2017)	passim
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1996)	2
<i>Brown v. Beto</i> , 377 F.2d 950 (5th Cir. 1967)	8
<i>Bunton v. Quarterman</i> , 524 F.3d 664 (5th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Chambers v. Marsh</i> , 504 F. Supp. 585 (D. Neb. 1980)	16
<i>Croft v. Perry</i> , 624 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2010)	22, 23
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Beaumont Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 173 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	16
<i>Elksnis v. Gilligan</i> , 256 F. Supp. 244 (S.D.N.Y. 1966)	8
<i>Fordoché, Inc. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2006)	2
<i>Frank v. Blackburn</i> , 646 F.2d 873, 880 (5th Cir. 1980)	8
<i>Freiler v. Tangipahoa Parish Bd. of Educ.</i> , 185 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 1999)	21, 22
<i>Glassroth v. Moore</i> , 335 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 97 S. Ct. 2434 (1977)	3
<i>Ingebretsen v. Jackson Public Sch. Dist.</i> , 88 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Jones v. Clear Creek Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 977 F.2d 963 (5th Cir. 1992)	5, 21, 22
<i>Kerr v. Farrey</i> , 95 F.3d 472, 474 (7th Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	4, 5
<i>Lund v. Rowan County</i> , 863 F.3d 268 (4 th Cir. 2017)	9, 10
<i>McCreary Cty. v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	16, 18
<i>Murray v. City of Austin</i> , 947 F.3d 147 (5th Cir. 1991)	23
<i>North Carolina Civil Liberties Union Legal Found. v. Constangy</i> , 947 F.2d 1145 (4th Cir. 1991)	9, 17, 22
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954)	7
<i>QBE Ins. Corp. v. Brown & Mitchell, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2009)	2
<i>Quercia v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 466 (1933)	6, 7
<i>Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	16, 18
<i>Starr v. United States</i> , 153 U.S. 614(1894)	7
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980)	16, 17
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014)	4, 5, 6, 15
<i>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 416 F.2d 362 (5th Cir. 1969)	7
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 634 F.2d 830 (5th Cir. 1981)	8
<i>United States v. Bakker</i> , 925 F.2d 728 (4th Cir. 1991)	23
<i>United States v. Dillon</i> , 446 F.2d 598 (5th Cir. 1971)	7
<i>United States v. Dopf</i> , 434 F.2d 205 (5th Cir. 1970)	7
<i>United States v. Fischer</i> , 531 F.2d 783 (5th Cir. 1976)	7
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	17, 21
Rules	
Fed. R. Crim.P. 11, 18 U.S.C.A. at 25 (1975)	8
